OFFICIAL MINUTES COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2020 STREAMED LIVE AT THE BELOW WEB ADDRESSES:

https://www.facebook.com/citybwkga

or

https://cityofbrunswick-ga-gov.zoom.us/j/99279694040

PRESENT: Honorable Mayor Cornell Harvey, Mayor Pro-Tem Julie Martin, Commissioner John Cason III, Commissioner Felicia Harris and Commissioner Vincent Williams

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Harvey - meeting begin at 6:00 p.m.

INVOCATION: Commissioner Williams

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Recited by Mayor Harvey

ADDENDUM TO AGENDA

**

Mayor Pro Tem Martin made a motion to add as item number five~a (5a) under items to consider for approval "Consider Approval to Close City Offices on December 24, 2020."; seconded by Commissioner Williams. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

**

UPDATE(S)

1. Update on the "L" Street Project. (*G. Alberson*) Commission thanked Mr. Alberson for the update.

PRESENTATION(S)

2. Garrow Alberson, City Engineer/Public Works Director, to Give Presentation Regarding the Stormwater Master Plan.

Commission thanked Burke Murph and Barrett Neal with Georgia Water and Environmental Services for the presentation.

PUBLIC COMMENT(S)

I. Josh Dukes, 1018 Carpenter Street, addressed the commission in favor of the Wright Square renovation project on behalf of himself and his surrounding neighbors.

ITEM(S) TO CONSIDER FOR APPROVAL

- 3. Consider Approval of December 2, 2020 Regular Scheduled Meeting Minutes. (subject to any necessary changes.) (N. Atkinson)
 - Commissioner Cason made a motion to approve the above-referenced minutes; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Martin. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
- 4. Consider Approval of Five (5) Ten (10) Alcohol Beverage License Renewals. (see attached list) (*R. Monday*)
 - Mayor Pro Tem Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced renewals; seconded by Commissioner Cason. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
- 5. Consider Approval of Contract for Construction of Traffic Improvement Around the Perimeter of Wright Square. (*G. Alberson*)

Mayor Pro Tem Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced contract with J. Hiers Construction also known as Georgia Asphalt in the amount of \$147,197.05; seconded by Commissioner Cason. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

5a Consider Approval to Close City Offices on December 24, 2020.

Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the closing of City offices on December 24, 2020; seconded by Commissioner Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

CITY ATTORNEY ITEM(S)

6. Consider Approval of Quit Claim Deed for 1607 Wolfe Street.

Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the above-referenced deed; seconded by Commissioner Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Commissioner Williams made a motion to hold an executive session to discuss litigation; seconded by Commissioner Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

RECONVENE FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION – (8:06 p.m.)

Following executive session Mayor Harvey announced no action was taken.

Mayor Pro Tem Martin made a motion to adjourn; seconded by Commissioner Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 3 to 0. Commissioner Cason and Commissioner Williams were not present virtually to vote.

MEETING ADJOURNED – meeting adjourned at 8:09 p.m.

/s/Cornell L. Harvey
Cornell L. Harvey, Mayor

Attest: /s/ Naomi D. Atkinson
Naomi D. Atkinson, City Clerk